Detroit Water and Sewerage Department
Central Services Facility

Water & Sewerage

Department 6425 Huber Street, Detroit, Ml 48211

CITY OF

DETROIT

313-267-8000 « detroitmi.gov/DWSD

Letter of Transmittal

Date: 12-13-2024
Petition Map: 24-171

Type of Petition

O Outright Vacation O Dedication O Berm Use

O Conversion to Easement [] Encroachment O Temporary Closing
Review Status

The above petition has been received and reviewed by this office. Please see below for the review status as marked.

Approved Subject to [0 Revise and Resubmit
Attached Provisions
O Not Approved

Additional Comments (if applicable):

DWSD records indicate there is DWSD assets in the public right-of-way requested for encroachment. DWSD has no
objections to the requested encroachment subject to the attached provision for encroachment is followed.

Attached is the DWSD provision related to the petition.

Name Title Signature Date
E;V'ewed Mohammad Siddique |Engineer Wokaimmad 5’@474;% 12-13-2024
g;proved Syed Ali Engineering Manager Wlofammad S '“%'ir e 12.13-2024

Detroit Water & Sewerage Department 313-267-8000 « detroitmi.gov/dwsd



10.

PROVISIONS FOR ENCROACHMENT

By approval of this petition the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) does not waive any of
its rights to its facilities located in the right of way, and at all time, DWSD, its agents or employees, shall
have the right to enter upon the right of way to maintain, repair, alter, service, inspect, or install its
facilities. All costs incident to the damaging, dismantling, demolishing, removal and replacement of
structures or other improvements herein permitted and incurred in gaining access to DWSD'’s facilities for
maintenance, repairing, alteration, servicing, or inspection by DWSD shall be borne by the petitioner. All
costs associated with gaining access to DWSD'’s facilities, which could normally be expected had the
petitioner not encroached into the right of way shall be borne by DWSD.

All construction performed under this petition shall not be commenced until after five (5) days written
notice to DWSD. Seventy-two (72) hour notice shall also be provided in accordance with P.A. 53 1974, as
amended, utilizing the MISS DIG one call system.

Construction under this petition is subject to inspection and approval by DWSD. The cost of such
inspection shall, at the discretion of DWSD, be borne by the petitioner.

DWSD prohibits the use of heavy construction equipment or the storage of building material directly over
or near DWSD facilities. DWSD also prohibits the use of cranes and balls or hydraulic rams for pavement
removal where DWSD facilities are involved. If the water main or sewer facilities are broken or damaged
as a result of any action on the part of the contractor, the contractor shall be liable for all costs incidental
to the repair of such broken or damaged water main or sewer facilities. If DWSD facilities located within
the street shall break or be damaged as the result of any action on the part of the petitioner, then in such
event the petitioner agrees to be liable for all costs incident to the repair, replacement or relocation of
such broken or damaged DWSD facilities.

The petitioner shall hold DWSD harmless for any damage to the encroaching device constructed or
installed under this petition, which may be caused by the failure of DWSD'’s facilities.

If at any time in the future the petitioner shall request removal and / or relocation of DWSD’s facilities in
the street being encroached upon, the petitioner agrees to pay all costs for such removal and/or
relocation.

Prior to construction, Easement Encroachment Permit (EEP) should be obtained and the insurance
required by the EEP should not expire until after completion of the construction.

For any proposed work that involves DWSD water mains and/or sewers, an approval and a permit is
required from DWSD before commencement of work.

It is DWSD’s requirement that any proposed utility crossing DWSD water mains and/or sewers
perpendicularly must maintain a minimum of 18 inches vertical clearance. Any proposed utility running
adjacent to DWSD water mains and/or sewers must maintain a minimum of 10 feet lateral clearance
including any conduit and/or manholes walls. No ultility is allowed to run along the top of the water main
or/or sewer.

It is DWSD’s requirement that no encroachment has a vertical clearance of less than 16 feet
from the ground surface over DWSD water mains and/or sewers.

Rev: 9/27/2023
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METRO SIGNS

—— B LIGHTING —
11444 Kaltz Ave. Warren, MI 48089

P: (586)759-2700 F: (586)759-2703
kdetersi@metrodetroitsigns.com

DATE: 11/26/24
TO: City of Detroit Encroachment
FROM: Kevin Deters
Metro Detroit Signs
RE: Projecting sign for Piquette Flats at 411 Piquette

SGN2024-00140

Hello,
We are applying for an encroachment for an internally illuminated projecting sign on the
southwest corner of the building. The sign projects 4 feet from the comer of the building.

I have attached the site plan and a sealed drawing from an engineer for the sign.

Feel free to call me at (586)759-2700 if anything else is needed. Thank you for your

assistance.
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AVINASH B. VEERESHA
signengineering@gmail.com
163 SW Midtown Place, Ste 103
Lake City, Florida 32025
386-754-5419

2 column, rectangular, standard INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2015
o ASCE 7-10
yy Environmental Conditions
T 2115 Vult (mph), 3 second gust at 33 ft elevation per ASCE , Figure 26.5
= F 2sszs || Risk Category; II= Normal; IlI= Substantial Hazard; IV= Essential/Critical
= B(f)= 2.58 JC Wind Exposure; C, House size obstructions for > 600 ft; D, no obstructions > 5000 ft
»} at corner Sign proximity to corner or on awning Kz = 4.0
2= 20 4Sign Particulars
103333333 A Sign Segment OAH
ool 4.25 outermost extension h (ft) from attachment 43
. 2.58 segment height B (ft) (or width if ceiling or horizontal mounted) 2.6
| 4.00 segment width s (ft) (or height if ceiling or horizontal mounted) 4
\ s)= 4 —> 20.00 elevation z of sign (ft)
[———nhi)= 425 —p v 2  number of attachment columns (usually 1 column per mounting plate)
N e Y [Calculated val )
W qade\k\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ alculated values
- e 10.33 = sign area as ft’ plus  0.094 =columnareaasf?® givingtotals= 10.43
0.90 = K,, velocity pressure exposure coefficient
bastep_lalte Steel 1.60 = Cf, force coefficient, orientation Case A & B, clearance ratio per ASCE Figure 29.3-1
MAteral | g——inches 10 —>| e «od  103.8 = q, (psf), velocity pressure at elevation z, using V;
<4—inches 8.5 ovorow a5 141.2 = P, (psf), factored wind pressure, using V
ol 200 883 = F (Ib force), wind shear force (ASD) on sign and column area
: o\ attachment & pacwian oo 1,987 = M (Ib ft), moment at wall (ASD), total
| fastener note: (8) e
T_ : \5/8" titan HD trokness 075 994 = M (Ib ft) moment at wall (ASD), per column
inches i ancgoc;s_wtith min 4" 2,806 = tension load at fasteners (Ib force) per fastener row, each mounting plate
embed Into
20 o O | concrete column 701.5 = tension load (Ibf) per fastener (per mounting plate detail of fasteners per row)
Jinches 0.43 = section modulus (in3) required per column per calculated moment at wall
28 ; 1.85 = section modulus (in®) provided by tube dimensions ACCEPTABLE
i horizontal wind direction 0.259 = required minimum mounting plate thickness (in) ACCEPTABLE
'1—| o material note: 3/4" thick Constants & Formulas: Kd = 0.85, wind directionality factor (attached sign) per ASCE Table 26.6-1; G = 0.85, gust factor
! steel mounting plate (rigid structure), per ASCE , Section 26.11.1; Cpi = n/a, internal pressure coefficient, Kz velocity pressure exposure
! coefficient = 2.01%(z(15 ft minimum)/Zg)"(2/a), Zg and o from ASCE Table 26.11-1; Kzt topographic factor based on
: column details note: weld proximity to corner; within h*2 of corner = corner = 4; within h*5 of corner = near corner = 2.5; otherwise midwall = 1.5, or
i \3"x3”x1/4” steel _co|umn (2 on canopy = 2.0; gz,ult = 0.00256*Kz*Kzt*Kd*V2ult; Pult = qz,ult *G*Cf, Pasd = Pult*0.6; Fseg = Pasd*s*B; M = sum(Fseg)
A A I o places) to mounting plate w/ * distance from wall to centroid location; Risk Category Il windspeeds from ASCE Figure 26.5-1B, MRI = 700 years; Risk
1 3/16" continuous fillet weld all . . _ ) . Lo
: around Category Il windspeeds from ASCE Figure 26.5-1C, MRI = 1700 years; Section modulus required = moment per column /
\ A i o ((material ksi) / 0.6 safety factor.
not to scal

PROPOSED

MIPE-6201060322
7

This seal for structural engineering
(Attachment ONLY)

gravity loads and size & shape,

attached.

SCOPE OF WORK: Establishes
minimum structural requirements for
attachment of generic signs to wall
based on stated (not verified) wind &

based on sign installer's drawing,

NOTE: THIS SIGN IS ADDING LOAD TO
THE EXISTING BUILDING. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SIGN
INSTALLER TO HAVE THE BUILDING
DESIGNER VERIFY THAT THE BUILDING
CAN SUPPORT THE ADDITIONAL SIGN
LOADS, BOTH WEIGHT AND WIND.

Aspect ratio = B/s=  0.646
Material ksi (welded) =

Clearance ratio = s/h= 0.941
(unwelded) = 46
3"x3"x1/4" column width // to wind (in) = 3
column width 1 to wind (in) = 3 column thickness (in) = 0.25
UNO valid for one sign at this location.

Sign manufacturer/installer's design, detailing, fabrication, and erection shall conform to the following specifications:
Building Code, ASTM specifications, ACI-318 for reinforced concrete, American Welding Society Code for Welding
in Building Construction, AISC Specification for Design, Fabrication, and Erection of Structural Steel for Buildings.
Wall material specifications for attachment only (building design and structure is by others):

CMU shall be 8" ASTM C90 with fasteners in 1.25" face shell

Wood framing shall be 2x4 SPF, 0.42 s. g. w/ fasteners in mid 1/2" of 1.5" edge.

Zg= 900 afactor= 9.5
46

Column tube (pipe) size =

Piquette Flats

Wood Structural Sheathing shall be 7/16" OSB or plywood.
Concrete shall be 3000 psi min compressive strength.
Contractor shall verify all wall materials and construction, dimensions, and conditions in the field before erection,
and notify the engineer of any discrepancies.
Fasteners (all allowable loads are per allowable stress design):
» >3/8"A307 STEEL THROUGH BOLTS (CMU, concrete, frame) (as specified in detail)
« For solid walls, install w/ nut and 3x3x1/4" washer on back of wall
* For frame walls, install with 2x6 syp #2, 2x2 angle, or 1.5" unistrut continuous blocking on back of wall
(continuous blocking must extend past the end of the sign to the next framing member)

+ Cold Formed steel framing shall be 0.033", 36 ksi with fasteners in flange.

411 Piquette
Detroit, Mi

« Allowable tension load = 500 Ib.

By using this engineering the owner, manufacturer, and installer accept responsibility to: *Design, build,
and install sign faces, cabinets, raceways, attachment brackets, and electrical, etc. according to sign

METRO SIGNS &
LIGHTING

code, building code, zoning, and UL,
+Verify that site conditions match stated wind speed, risk, exposure, and topo factors, and
+Select approved attachment detail, conforming to this generic attachment engineering, by verifying

JOB # 24168

existing wall, which is not the responsibility of this engineer.
In fact, materials and construction of existing walls is not known at the time of this seal; for this reason
various attachment options for various wall construction types are specified.

BLADE SIGN

2 Columns, attached to wall




	DWSD Petition Transmittal Letter - signed for Syed (12-13-2024)
	MAP-24-171-(411 Piquette)-Encroachment signage

	Date: 12-13-2024
	Petition Map: 24-171
	Additional Comments if applicable: DWSD records indicate there is DWSD assets in the public right-of-way requested for encroachment. DWSD has no objections to the requested encroachment subject to the attached provision for encroachment is followed.
	NameReviewed by: Mohammad Siddique
	TitleReviewed by: Engineer
	DateReviewed by: 12-13-2024
	NameApproved by: Syed Ali
	TitleApproved by: Engineering Manager
	DateApproved by: 12-13-2024
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Yes
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Yes
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off


